

State Commissioner USA Softball of Utah 443 S. 725 E. Layton, UT 84041 (801) 546-2810

December 6, 2020

## **NEW IN UTAH ONLY TEAM ROSTER PROCEDURE**

All USA Softball of Utah Sanctioned Tournaments will no longer require a printed USA Softball of Utah Team Roster starting January 1, 2021. The 2021 Parent Consent form has been converted to – Parent Consent / Liability Waiver Form – which now means when a Parent / Guardian signs the referenced form, they have also signed and agreed to the Liability Waiver which is part of the Team Roster. The printed Team Roster will still be required for all out of state Teams.

Your Team Roster that will be in effect during any USA Softball of Utah sanctioned Tournament is only the approved Team Grid of players online, in the RegisterUSASoftball.com application at the time the Tournament is being conducted. This will streamline your Tournament check in process and negate any last-minute waiting for Parents to sign the Team Roster to be able to turn it in.

But, **be forewarned**, if you plan on attending any USA Softball sanctioned **out of state** tournament, you will need to print your Team Roster and get the Parents/ Guardians to sign it before you turn it in at the Tournament check in. No Local Association personnel outside of the USA Softball of Utah Association has the ability to look online and see your Team Grid players.

The use of Add-On Players will now be facilitated by using an ADD-ON PLAYER Form found in the Documents tab online at <a href="www.USASoftballUtah.com">www.USASoftballUtah.com</a>. The Add-On Player's current Team Manager /Coach must sign this form and date it, which date must be within five days of the start of the Tournament to be played in. The Team Manager/Coach of the team using the Add-On Player, and the USA Softball of Utah Tournament Representative must also sign the one player per form. As always, a maximum of three Player Add-Ons per Team may be used per Tournament.